The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information has been prepared using the accounting policies

consistent with those of the Group as set out in the published annual report of the Group for the year

ended 31 December 2015.

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

IV-2

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION OF
THE ENLARGED GROUP

 Pro forma adjustments of transaction

  Audited Audited Audited Audited  Unaudited
  statement of statement of statement of statement of  pro forma
 Audited assets and assets and assets and assets and  statement of
 consolidated liabilities of liabilities of liabilities of liabilities of  assets and
 statement of Target Target Target Target  liabilities
 assets and Company Group Company Company  of the
 liabilities of Liujin Donghuan Shenyang Chongqing  Enlarged
 the Group Real Estate Xinrong haohua Runzhi  Group
 as at as at as at as at as at Unaudited as at
 31 December 31 December 31 December 31 December 31 December Pro Forma 31 December
 2015 2015 2015 2015 2015 Adjustments 2015
 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
 (Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 2) (Note 2) (Note 2) (Notes 3&4)

ASSETS
Current assets
Cash at bank and on hand 17,747,986 2,261,716 93,280 498 1,164 (4,202,695) 15,901,949
Financial assets at fair value through
 profit or loss 228,266 – – – – – 228,266
Notes receivable 1,811 – – – – – 1,811
Trade receivables 671,044 – 5,854 – – – 676,898
Advances to suppliers 585,740 – – 99 – – 585,839
Interest receivable 19,980 – – – – – 19,980
Dividends receivable 21,825 – – – – – 21,825
Other receivables 2,509,853 368,288 934 2,914 48,952 (368,000) 2,562,941
Inventories 58,089,148 49,766 205 314,448 229,898 – 58,683,465
Current portion of non-current assets 593,030 – – – – – 593,030
Assets of disposal group classified
 as held for sale 9,921 – – – – – 9,921
Other current assets 2,180,922 – – 1,664 1,847 – 2,184,433

Total current assets 82,659,526 2,679,770 100,273 319,623 281,861 (4,570,695) 81,470,358

Non-current assets
Available-for-sale financial assets 86,444 – – – – – 86,444
Long-term receivables 2,283,991 2,379,676 – – – – 4,663,667
Long-term equity investments 5,515,566 – – – – (694,713) 4,820,853
Investment properties 10,373,033 – 1,572,000 – – – 11,945,033
Fixed assets 136,727 656 882 26 823 – 139,114
Intangible assets – – – 350 – – 350
Goodwill 172,137 – – – – – 172,137
Long-term prepaid expenses 104,573 – 7 – – – 104,580
Deferred income tax assets 469,401 – – – – – 469,401

Total non-current assets 19,141,872 2,380,332 1,572,889 376 823 (694,713) 22,401,579

Total assets 101,801,398 5,060,102 1,673,162 319,999 282,684 (5,265,408) 103,871,937

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

IV-3

 Pro forma adjustments of transaction

  Audited Audited Audited Audited  Unaudited
  statement of statement of statement of statement of  pro forma
 Audited assets and assets and assets and assets and  statement of
 consolidated liabilities of liabilities of liabilities of liabilities of  assets and
 statement of Target Target Target Target  liabilities
 assets and Company Group Company Company  of the
 liabilities of Liujin Donghuan Shenyang Chongqing  Enlarged
 the Group Real Estate Xinrong haohua Runzhi  Group
 as at as at as at as at as at Unaudited as at
 31 December 31 December 31 December 31 December 31 December Pro Forma 31 December
 2015 2015 2015 2015 2015 Adjustments 2015
 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

 (Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 2) (Note 2) (Note 2) (Notes 3&4)

LIABILITIES
Current liabilities
Short-term borrowings 3,005,029 – – – – – 3,005,029

Notes payable 39,476 – – – – – 39,476

Trade payables 6,197,916 – 45 22,353 49,683 – 6,269,997

Advances from customers 12,678,775 – 4,563 21,551 780 – 12,705,669

Employee benefits payable 199,294 5,594 450 – – – 205,338

Taxes payable 2,234,615 7,870 10,862 156 – – 2,253,503

Interests payable 330,095 3,323 – – – – 333,418

Dividends payable 197,803 – – – – – 197,803

Other payables 3,032,293 968,284 298,529 275,668 231,970 (2,090,257) 2,716,487

Current portion of non-current

 liabilities 6,756,707 – 6,000 – – – 6,762,707

Total current liabilities 34,672,003 985,071 320,449 319,728 282,433 (2,090,257) 34,489,427

Non-current liabilities
Long-term borrowings 24,106,490 2,344,192 54,000 – – – 26,504,682

Debentures payable 12,481,249 – – – – – 12,481,249

Long-term payables 5,508,075 – – – – – 5,508,075

Deferred income tax liabilities 1,341,408 4,456 309,370 – – – 1,655,234

Derivative financial liabilities 55,601 – – – – – 55,601

Total non-current liabilities 43,492,823 2,348,648 363,370 – – – 46,204,841

Total liabilities 78,164,826 3,333,719 683,819 319,728 282,433 (2,090,257) 80,694,268

NET ASSETS 23,636,572 1,726,383 989,343 271 251 (3,175,151) 23,177,669

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

IV-4

B. NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE
ENLARGED GROUP

1. The audited consolidated statement of financial position of the Group as at 31 December

2015 are extracted from the published annual report of the Group for the year ended 31

December 2015.

2. The audited statement of financial position of Target Company Liujin Real Estate, Target

Group Donghuan Xinrong, Target Company Shenyang Haohua and Target Company

Chongqing Runzhi (together, “the Target Companies”) as at 31 December 2015 are